2.1	I FRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Carrying amounts
previously

 reported at 31
December 2017 Reclassification

Carrying amounts
 under IFRS 15

at 1 January 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 167,972 (69,719) 98,253
Contract liabilities – 69,719 69,719

Note:	 As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB69,719,000 in respect of sales of machinery, parts and
components contracts and railway line maintenance services contracts previously included in other payables
and accruals were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following table summarises the impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash flows for the current
year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Amounts due from customers
  for contract work – 2,379 2,379
Contract assets 2,379 (2,379) –

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 242,177 42,161 284,338
Contract liabilities 42,161 (42,161) –

Annual Report 2018 113

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	I FRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

application of

IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities

Increase in trade and bills receivables (1,133,757) (2,391) (1,136,148)

Increase in contract assets (2,391) 2,391 –

Decrease in contract liabilities (27,558) 27,558 –

Increase in other payables and accruals 143,924 (27,558) 116,366

2.2	I FRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential

amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement

of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other

items (for example, contract assets).

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e. applied

the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment under ECL model) retrospectively

[…]

investment represents domestic ordinary shares of an entity listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange

and is valued based on quoted market prices after considering non-liquidity discount effect at the end

of each reporting period.

The market equity index for the following stock exchange, at the close of business of the nearest trading

day in the year to the end of each reporting period, and its respective highest and lowest points during

the reporting period were as follows:

31 December 31 December

2018 High/low 2017 High/low

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Hong Kong 32,967 30,200

  – Hang Seng Index 25,846 24,586 29,919 21,884

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 10% change in the fair value of the equity

investments, with all other variables held constant, based on their carrying amounts at the end of each

reporting period. For the purposes of this analysis, for the equity investments, the impact for the year

ended 31 December 2017 is deemed to be on the AFS reserve and no account is given for factors such

as impairment which might impact profit or loss.

Increase

/(decrease)

in carrying

amount

of equity

investments

Increase/(decrease) in equity

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investments: 10% 20,590 –

  Equity instruments at FVTOCI (10%) (20,590) –

  AFS investments 10% – 23,015

(10%) – (23,015)

Annual Report 2018 183

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(f)	 Capital management

The Group’s primary objective for managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue

as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other

stakeholders, by pricing services and good products commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the